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PACIFIC Rolling Door Co.

15900 Worthley Drive
San Lorenzo, California 94580-1844
(510) 278-3211 (800) PRD-7269

October 3, 2002

U,
Ms. Donna Drogos ")90'

Q
Alameda County Department of Environmental Hea% 0(‘/‘ P Oo%@

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 ", ¢

Alameda, CA 94502 %, <
/6,@

Subject: Subsurface Investigation Report _ 5

Dear Ms. Drogos:

Accompanying this letter is a copy of a "Subsurface Investigation Report”
prepared by RGA Environmental Inc. indicating conditions at our plant located
at 15900 Worthley Dr., San Lorenzo, CA.

We are requesting your guidance to what has to be done to correct the
problems indicated. )

Your timely consideration would be appreciated.
Very truly yours,

erald D. Johnson, President

Encl:

CC: Mr. Paul King, RGA Enviromental Inc.




August 19, 2002 m%eda
Report 0278 R1 0
RGA Job # PRD7785 CTog 2009
En
Mr. Jerry Duncan Vil’onmem
_ Al Hegy
Pacific Rolling Door Company Qith

15900 Worthley Drive
San Lorenzo, CA 94580

SUBJECT: SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION REPORT
Pacific Rolling Door Company
15900 Worthley Drive
San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Duncan:

RGA Environmental, Inc. (RGA) is pleased to present this report documenting the hand augering
of nine soil borings, designated as B6 through B14, and the collection of two shallow soil samples
from each soil boring at the subject site, The samples were collected at the subject site to further
investigate concentrations of lead, zinc, and mercury that were detected at concentrations of
concern during a previous investigation. This work was performed in accordance with our Soil
Sample Collection Proposal (Proposal 062702 P1) dated June 27, 2002, A Site Location Map is
attached as Figure 1, and a Site Plan Detail showing the soil boring locations is attached as Figure
2. All work was performed under the direct supervision of an appropriately registered
professional.

BACKGROUND

The site consists of a large warehouse in an industrial area of San Lorenzo, California. The site is
bordered to the northeast by railroad tracks, to the southeast and northwest by industrial facilities,
and to the southwest by Worthley Drive, Based on conversations with Mr. Jerry Duncan of
Pacific Rolling Door (PRD), the subject site was farmland until approximately 1961. PRD
occupied the site in approximately 1961 and constructed a warehouse for metal rolling door
manufacturing. Spray-painting operations have been performed for a number of years on an
outdoor paint rack and in an open shed located in the storage yard between the back of the
building and the railroad tracks (see Figure 2, Site Plan). The spray painting operations have
included lead-based paint.

In the 1980’s, the back of the existing building was extended 100 feet towards the railroad tracks.
It is our understanding that at that time, the paint racks and open shed were relocated from the
back of the original building footprint approximately 100 feet towards the railroad tracks to their
present location. The ground surface cover at the site consists of concrete on the southeast side
of the building from the front to the back of the building. From the back of the building to the
rallroad tracks, the ground surface is covered with a gray clayey gravel cover measuring
approximately 11 to 18 inches in thickness. Mr. Duncan stated that the area behind the building
was initially bare earth, and that the gravel was periodically added over time to increase the gravel
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layer thickness. A chain link fence is present on the sides and the back of the property at the
property line.

In 1995, a total of five soil samples designated as TB1 through TB5 were collected by RGA at a
depth of 0.5 to 1.0 feet below the ground surface. The samples were analyzed for Volatile
Organic Compounds (VOCs) using EPA Method 8010 and for CAM 17 metals. The sample
results showed that VOCs were not detected and that lead was detected in all of the boreholes
and zinc was detected in one of the boreholes at concentrations exceeding ten times their
respective Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration (STLC) values. No Waste Extraction Tests
(WETs) were performed. Based on the sample results, RGA recommended additional analysis for
lead, mercury and zinc. The sample collection locations are shown on Figure 2. Documentation
of the investigation and sample results is presented in RGA’s Preliminary Subsurface Investigation
report dated May 1, 1995.

In 2002, PRD requested that RGA return to the site to further investigate the extent of metals in
soil at the site.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

No permits were obtained for the shallow soil borings because the total depth of exploration did
not exceed 2.5 feet below the ground surface. Prior to the beginning of field activities, a health
and safety plan was prepared.

cail Boring Oversi ollect

On July 18, 2002 a total of nine soil borings, designated as borings B6 through B14, were hand
augered to further investigate concentrations of lead, zinc, and mercury at the site. The soil from
all of the borings was logged in the field in accordance with standard geologic field techniques
and the Unified Soil Classification System. All of the soil from the borings was evaluated with a
10.3 eV Photoionization Detector (PID) calibrated using a 100 ppm isobutylene standard.

Relatively undisturbed soil samples were collected from the borings for laboratory analysis at
depths of 0.5 and 2.0 feet using a slide hammer and a stainless steel sampler lined with a 2-inch
diameter, 6-inch long stainless steel tube. After sample collection, the stainless steel tube was
removed from the sampler, and the ends of the tube sequentially covered with aluminum foil and
plastic endcaps. The tubes were then labeled and placed in a cooler pending delivery to a State-
accredited hazardous waste laboratory. Chain of custody documentation procedures were
observed for all sample handling. A total of eighteen soil samples were retained for laboratory
analysis. The locations of the soil borings are shown on the attached Site Plan, Figure 2.

Paint was visible on the ground surface in the vicinity of the paint rack. No staining or
discoloration, no petroleum hydrocarbon or solvent odors and no detectable PID readings were
observed in any of the boreholes or soil samples. All hand augering and sampling equipment was
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cleaned with an Alconox solution followed by a clean water rinse prior to use in each borehole.
Following completion of sample collection activities, the boreholes were filled with soil generated
during drilling.

During hand augering activities, gusts of wind were observed to carry visible dust into the site
building through the open roll-up doors located at the back of the building.

GEQLOGY AND HYDROGEOILOGY

Based on review of regional geologic maps from U. S. Geological Survey Professional Paper 943,
"Flatland Deposits - Their Geology and Engineering Properties and Their Importance to
Comprehensive Planning," by E. J. Helley and K. R. Lajoie, 1979, the subject site is underlain by
Holocene fine-grained alluvium (Qhaf) and bay mud (Qhbm). The fine-grained alluvium is
described as being unconsolidated, plastic, moderately- to poorly- sorted silt and clay rich in
organic material, which is seasonally saturated and irregularly bedded. The bay mud is described
as unconsolidated, water-saturated, dark, plastic clay and silty clay rich in organic material, locally
containing lenses and stringers of well-sorted silt and sand as well as beds of peat.

The subsurface materials encountered in boreholes B6 through B14 consisted of clayey gravel to a
depth of approximately 11 to 18 inches below the ground surface, which was undertain by brown
silty clay to the total depth explored of 2.5 feet below the ground surface. The clayey gravel is fill
material. The groundwater flow direction at the site is unknown, but based on local topography is
presumed to be toward San Francisco Bay to the north-northwest (see Figure 1).

LABORATORY ANATYSIS

All of the soil samples were analyzed at McCampbell Analytical, Inc. in Pacheco, California. The
soil samples collected at a depth of 0.5 feet from the boreholes were analyzed for Total Threshold
Limit Concentration (TTLC) values for the metals lead, mercury and zinc. A WET was
performed for lead for the samples at the 0.5-foot depth from boreholes B7, B9, B10, B11, B13
and B14, and TTLC analysis for lead was performed for the samples from these boreholes for the
samples collected at the 2.0-foot depth.

Review of the laboratory analytical results for the soil samples collected at the 0.5-foot depth
shows that only lead was detected in boreholes B7, B9, B1C, Bll, BI3 and Bl4 at a
concentration exceeding ten times the STLC value for that metal. TTLC lead values for those
samples ranged from 58 to 980 parts per million (ppm). The lead WET results for the 0.5-foot
depth samples showed that the samples from boreholes B9, B11 and B14 were below the STLC
value for lead of 5.0 mg/L, and the samples from boreholes B7, B10, and B13 exceeded the
STLC value for lead with concentrations of 7.7, 15, and 84 mg/L, respectively. The TTLC lead
values for the samples at the 2.0-foot depth from those boreholes ranged from 5.0 to 11 ppm, and
did not require additional analysis with a WET.
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The TTLC laboratory analytical results for the samples collected at the 0.5-foot depth are
summarized in Table 1 and shown on Figure 2. The laboratory analytical results for the WET
analysis for the samples collected at the 0.5-foot depth are summarized in Table 2 and shown on
Figure 3. The TTLC laboratory analytical results for the samples collect at the 2.0-foot depth are
summarized in Table 3 and shown on Figure 4. Copies of the laboratory analytical reports and
chain of custody documentation are attached with this report.

DISCUSSION AND) RECOMMENDATIQNS

Historical investigation of gravel fill in the vicinity of the paint rack at the site has identified the
metals lead, mercury and zinc at concentrations that resulted in recommendations for additional
investigation. The current investigation of these metals in the vicinity of the paint rack identified
only lead at concentrations of concern. The elevated concentrations of lead appear to be limited
to the clayey gravel layer which covers the ground surface behind the facility building, and which
measures between 11 and 18 inches in thickness. Analysis of soil samples collected beneath the
clayey gravel at a depth of 2.0 feet showed that the elevated lead concentrations appear to be
limited to the clayey gravel. WET analysis on samples collected in the clayey gravel where the
TTLC value exceeded ten times the lead STLC value showed that 3 of the 6 samples had
concentrations which would cause the clayey gravel to be considered hazardous waste if removed
from the site for disposal.

Review of Figures 2 and 3 shows that the elevated lead concentrations are not limited to any
specific area, and appear to be distributed throughout the area of investigation. Based on the
elevated concentrations of lead detected in samples collected from the clayey gravel ground cover
and the observed blowing of visible dust into the building, RGA recommends that facility worker
contact with the clayey gravel be abated. RGA recommends that PRD contact the Alameda
County Department of Environmentat Health (ACDEH) to determine if covering the clayey gravel
with an asphalt or concrete layer is an acceptable remedial solution, and to determine if any
further investigation of the extent of the lead in the clayey gravel is required.

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared solely for the use of Pacific Rolling Door Company. The content and
conclusions provided by RGA in this assessment are based on information collected during our
investigation, which may include, but not be limited to, visual site inspections; interviews with site
owner, regulatory agencies and other pertinent individuals; review of available public documents;
subsurface exploration and our professional judgement based on said information at the time of
preparation of this document. Any subsurface sample results and observations presented herein are
considered to be representative of the area of investigation; however, geological conditions may vary
between borings and may not necessarily apply to the general site as a whole. If future subsurface or
other conditions are revealed which vary from these findings, the newly revealed conditions must be
evaluated and may invalidate the findings of this report,
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This report is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility of the owner, or his
representative, to ensure that the information contained herein is brought to the attention of the
appropriate regulatory agencies, where required by law. Additionally, it is the sole responsibility of the
owner to properly dispose of any hazardous materials or hazardous wastes left onsite, in accordance
with existing laws and regulations.

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted practices using standards of care
and diligence normally practiced by recognized consulting firms performing services of a similar nature.
RGA is not responsible for the accuracy or completeness of information provided by other individuals
or entities which is used in this report. This report presents our professional judgement based upon
data and findings identified in this report and interpretation of such data based upon our experience and
background, and no warranty, either express or implied, is made. The conclusions presented are based
upon the current regulatory climate and may require revision if future regulatory changes occur.
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Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at (510) 547-7771,

Karin Schroeter
Project Manager

N2 nn,

Paul H. King _ _

California Registered Geologist bl,O[ (58~ 1303
Registration No. ; 5901

Expires: 12/31/03

Attachments: Tables 1, 2, 3
Site Location Map - Figure 1
Site Plan - Figure 2
Site Plan - Figure 3
Site Plan - Figure 4
Laboratory Reports
Chain of Custody Documentation

PHE/hcm
0278 R1
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
0.5-FOOT DEPTH SOIL SAMPLES
(Samples Collected on July 18, 2002)

Sample Lead Mercury Zinc

No. (TTLC) (TTLC) (TTLC)
B6-05 39 0.11 110
B7-05 160 0.21 190
B8-0.5 6.0 0.17 29
B9-0.5 88 0.088 310

B10-0.5 120 0.072 350

B11-05 200 ND 420

B12-0.5 14 0.13 55

B13-0.5 980 0.097 1400

B14-05 58 0.50 140

Notes: |
ND = Not Detected. |
Results are in ppm ({mg/kg), unless otherwise indicated.
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Sample
No.

B7-0.5
B%-0.5
B10-0.5
B11-0.5
B13-0.5

B14-0.5

Notes:

TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
0.5-FOOT DEPTH SOIL SAMPLE WET RESULTS
(Samples Collected on July 18, 2002)

Lead
(STLC)

77
3.1

15
1.8

84

0.60

ND = Not Detected,
Results are in ppm (mg/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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Sample
No.

B7-2.0
B9-2.0
B10-2.0
B11-2.0
B13-2.0

B14-2.0

Notes:
ND = Not Detected.
Results are in ppm (mg/kg), unless otherwise indicated.

TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
2.0-FOQOT }jEPTH SOIL SAMPLES
(Samples Collected on July 18, 2002)

|
Lead ‘

(TTLC)

11

10
9.9
9.9
5.0

83
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SI'ﬁE LOCATION MAP
Pacific Rolling Door
15900 Worthley Drive
San Lorenzo, California

Base Map From:

U.S. Geological Survey
San Leandro, Calif.

7.5 Minute Quadrangle
Photorevised 1980

RGA [Environmental, Inc.
4701 Doyle Street
Suite 14
Emeryville, CA 94608
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SITE PLAN
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FIGURE 3
SITE PLAN
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15900 Worthley Drive
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FIGURE 4
SITE PLAN
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15900 Warthley Drive
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; Sent By: McCampbell Analytical, Inc.; 1 925 798 4612; Jul-26-02 4:11PM; Page 5/7

. : 110 2nd Avenue South, K137 Pacheco, CA 943545360
. é McCampbell Analytical Inc. | Telephonic : Y25-M%- 1620 Fax : 205.798.1622
Iip:swww.meccampbel)lcom F-mpil: maingmccaupbell.com
RGA Environmenlal Cliept Project 1D; #PRD7785; Pacific Date Sampled:  07/18:/02
Ralling Door
4701 Dovie Street, Suite #14 Date Reccived: 07/19/(2
. Client Contact: Pau] King Date Extracted: 07/19
Emeryville, CA 94608-2947 & racted: 07/19/02
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 07/23/02-07/26/02
ICP Metals*
fxmaction method: SW30508 Anglytical methads: 601D Work Qrder. X7 261
lab [D Client [D Mairix | Cxtraction Llead Ling DE % 88
00la B6-.5 | s TILG 9 110 ! 85.5
,‘l — . ‘VI._-:- ‘-Ilbr.r ) ] e e e . JR— J— l B - ] - |
OOIA 8705 | s : TILC 1460 ‘ 19 Lo wsn
o] A T SO e C . ; -
H i !
00SA B8-0.3 s ! TTLe 6.0 l 29 TR
B07A B0 8 5 TELL B 3o 1 LR
WOA B10-0.5 s TRC 120 ; 350 S 107
ola DI1-0.5 s T ! 200 ! 420 I ST
0iA | RI20.3 ! s | e E 14 { ss IR Y
[ oisa ‘ RIS Ios e 930 ' 1400 1 87.7
al7A 81405 5 TTLC 58 140 l /4.3
PR . —‘— R —- e ; . .. ‘ :
| | }
] S |__.u A |

L
i

{ i

Reporting Limil for DF =1, © TTLC ) NA P NA MNA
NI} means notdetected ater | e ] L R .
above the reporting limit | S TTLE 30 1.0 mg/Kg
L1

* watcr samples are reported in mefL, soil/sludge/solidsproduct samples in mgfka, wipes in ugiwipe and 41l FCLP/ STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts in
mgL.

|
|
NI} means not detected above the reporting limit, NeA mcans not applicable 1o (his sumple of instrunient. |
|

Analyucal Metnads: EPPA 6010C7200.7 for all elerments except: 200.9 (warer- Sh, As, Pb, 5e, TI); 243.1 (11g); 7010 (sludgesoilisolidfoitpreduct/wipes -
As, ¢, 11); 7471B (1g).

DISTLC extractions are performed wsing STLC methodology except 1hat deionized woter is substituted for eitric acid hulfer a3 the extraction fluid.
DISTLC results are pot applicable 1o STLC regulatory {imnts,

i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment. this sedimem is exwracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA methodolagics and can
significantly effect reporied metal concentrations: z) reporting limit raised duc W nasnix intcrference.

* DHS Centification No. 1644 Fdward Hamilton, Lab Duector
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. . I 116 Ind Averwe Soulh, KDY, Pachero, €A S4353.5560
‘é McCampbell Analytical Inc. . Telephone : 975 7981620 Fas : 935.796. 122
. | Iip:fwww.mocampbell.eam E-mal: nuingimceampbed].com
RGA Environmental Client Praject ID: #PRD7785; Pacific Date Sampled: 07/18/02
Rolling Door
4701 Doyle Styect, Suite #14 Date Recetved: 07/19402
) Client Contact: Pay] Kin Date Extracied: 07/19/
Emeryville, CA 94608-2947 8 xiracted: 07119/02
Client P.O.; Date Analyzed: 07/22/02
Cold Vapor Meials*
Estraction methad: SW7471B Anulytical methods: $W7471B Work Order: 0207261
— = =
LabTh Client ID Matrix Extraction Mereury Dr % 88
0207261-001A H6.5 8 | e 0.1 1 N/A
e [R—— C— [ © e e o e e . . . | .
1
0207261-003A L BT-0.5 i 5 TTLC i 0.21 i NA
R cmmen e RS b R - — I .
0207261 AU5A. | R8-0.5 [ § l TTLe 017 L1 WA
A — e e ; | e e [
02072610074 39-0.5 $ | TC 0.088 1 NA
— e _ e - - - [
0207261-009A | RI0-0.5 s TTLC 0.072 1 Na
S e - e e . i .
G207261-001A | B11-0.5 f § I e ND Tl NA
02072610134 s | tne ¢ 0.13 1N
—_- e —— H_.':. . p— I e e e B - .
020T261-015A | S TTLC ! 0097 Lo NeA
J— e e | [ . P . . . L
0207261-017A | B12.0.3 c. 8 ¢ TTLC 0.5 Pl NA
- —— ._-____i_. I _ 1 — .
‘ f
1
I N S i . _—
i |
[ ]
Reporting 1.imit for TIF =1; W TTLC NA mg/L
NI means not detecied at or e e e - - R T
pbuve the reporting limit 3 TTLC ! 0.06 ] me/Ke

. —— .
* waler samples arc reported in mg/L. soil/siudge/snlid/product samples in mpske, wipes in wgiwipe and all TCLP/STLE / RISTLC 7 SPLP extracts in

gk

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A mcans not applieahle o this sample or instrument.

Analytical Methods: EPA 6010C/200.7 lur ol elements exeept: 200.9 (waer- Sb, As, Pb, Se. Ti); 245.1 (Hg); 610 {sludgeisoilisulid/oilfproductiwipes -
As, Se, TI); 74718 (Hg).

DISTLC extractions arc porfonned using 3TLC methudulogy except that deionized waler i+ substituted for ¢itric scid buller as the extraetion fuid.
DISTLLC vesulis arc not applicable 10 STLC regulatory limits.

i} liquid sarmple shai contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liguied, in accordunce with EPA methodologies and can
significanliy effect reported metal conccntiations: z) reparting limit raised duc to matrix inlerference.

~  DHS Certification No. 1644 ‘-).& Fdwaid ITanuliom, Lab Director
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC, Telcphone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp:www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

. 1T R
RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #PRD778S; Pacific | Lo Sampled: 07/18/02
4701 Doyle Street, #14 Rolling Door Date Recetved: 07/19/02
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted: 07/26/02
Client P.O: " Date Analyzed: 07/30/02
Lead*

EPA analytical methods 6010/200.7, 2392

Lab ID Client 1D Matrix | Extraction ® Lead® Ve Recovery
urcogate
0207261~

iy B7-2.0 3 TTLC ¥ 116
0207261~ )

o B89-2.0 s TTLC I %
"2%7'12()6 I- BI0-20 3 TTLC 9.9 18
02%?26" BI1-2.0 s TILC 99 116
03%7!26‘“ . B13-2.0 S TTLC 50 ‘s

] -
02%7]%"" B14-2.0 s TTILC 2.3 112
s TTLC 3.0 mpkg
Reporting Limil unless otherwise
stated; NE» means not detected sbove W TTLC 0.005 mg/L
the reporting [imit
o STLC.TCLP 0.2 mg't

* s0il and sludge samplcs are reported in mgfkg, wipe samples in ug/wipe, and water samplcs and 2l S¥LC / SPLP F TCLP exrracts in mg/l
“Teud is analysed using EPA method 6010 (TCP)or soils, sludges, STLC & TCLP extracts and methed 239.2 {AA Purnace) for water
samples .

¥ DESTLC extractions are perfonncd wsing STLC methodology exeept that deionized water is substituted far citric acid bufler as the
extraction Huid. DISTLC resulls are not applicable to STLC regulawory limits.

® EPA extraction methods 131 1(TCLP), 301 0¥3020(water, TTLC), 3040(arganic malrices, Y TLC), 3050(s0lids, TTLC), 8T1.C - CA Title 22
* surrogate diluted out of rmnge; N/A means surrogate not ipplicable to this analysis
* reporting limit raised duc malrix interfercnce

i} liquid sample that containg greater than ~2 vol. % sedimeny this sedimeni is extrzcted wilh the liguid, in sccordance with CPA
methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal CORCEIIrations.

DHS Cerification No. 1644 Edward Hamilton, Lab Dircctor
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é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

http

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Teicphone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-79B-1622
/isrww mecampbell.com E-mail: maini@mecampbell.com

Date Sampled: 07/18/02

RGA Environmental Client Project LD: #PRD7785; Pacific
Rolling Door \ cead (17710
' 4701 Doyle Street, #14 Date Received: 07/19/02
Emeryviile, CA 94608 Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted: 07/26-07/28/02
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 07/29-08/02/02
Lead*
| EPA analytical methods 6010/208.7, 230.2°
. . . % Recovery
P @ +
Lab 1D Client 1D Matrix 1 Extraction Lead Surrogaic
0207261- B7.0.5 s STLC 1.7 NiA
003
0207261 B9-0.5 S STLC 3 NiA
ao7
0207261- . J ;
009 B10-0.5 S STLC 15 NIA ;
”2%71216’ : B11-0.5 s STLC 18 NiA '
oagranl- B13.0.5 s STLC 4 N/A
e B14-0.5 s STLC 0.60 NIA
s TILC 3.0 mp/kg
Reporting Limil unless otherwise
stated; NI means not detecied shove W TrLe 0.005 mgl.
the reporting Ht
-— STLC,TCLP 0.2 mgl.
* 50il and sludpe samples are reparted in mgfkg, wipe sumples in ug/wipe. and water samples and 311 ST1.C/ SFLP / TCLP extracts in mgil.
'Lead is analysed using EPA method 6010 (ICP)for soils, shudges, STLC & TCLP extracts and méthed 239.2 (AA Fumace) tor water
i samples
& DISTLC extractions wre performed using STI.C methodology excepl thal deionized water i5 substituted for citric acid buffer as the
exlraction fluid. DISTLC results sre nol applicable w0 $TLC reguiatory Timits.
° EPA gxlraction methods 1311(TCLP), 3010/3020(water, TTLC), 3040{crganic malrices, TTLC), 2050(sabuls TTLCY, STLC - CA Title 22
¥ surrogate diluted oul of range: N7A mesns surrogate noy applicable to this analysis
& reporting limit raised due matria imerference
i} liquid sample that containg greater than 2 vul. % sedimeont; this sediment is extrzcted with the lgeid, in acoordance with EPA
methodalogies and can significantly effect reporied metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644

“1 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



E RrGA

ENVIRONMENTAL NG,

l1:’01 PDovir ST #id
FAM (5H) 547101

T (SEIP}SHHH
EMEY VILELE, UA 94608

it rrnc Numlml

I’miwl N um

frouT fTeOTIATRUY TT2qdwe)on :559 “lagh

!aLgr 962 §28 |

iznan

“Relin umhcd By:

ﬁ——’éj 285 f_,_i'i%sa
Relinquished By: (Signaturc): Date
Comments:

VOAS QWS | T 4 s
m © PRESERATICR l J L
(0K KPPRASIATE
4 SFACE ABSENT W

IICi

Received By: (Signatue);

Laboratory Contact:
{'&"”‘c\t\ah A )c)t'u W

Laboratory Phone Number:
AT ~TE IR O

2
D TTBST VoS, Friling . Dee g Iy
’Samp‘rcdigi’rmtcd and ‘%apmlun,) H\“ s 1&fa/2Z
. G U P N S L SNSRI s 1197
o
. = t L‘ llun tks
mS:uane Number T Date Time I'ype Sample Location T
| Db —o L vlidlee| Tt | Nk EX S P Mormad T Ao
e Tz _h = ! w [ | - HOL_D -
| B o N B e ~ | Norpta TATT..
BT —T.& RS EEE ol wHot -
| Wy ~es | - V=] Nexhad 'TFAT
nE — =z N ) N S R Ea e B e HolD -
o5 . . . NEE n Nm’imf ”U‘l
WY - 2w 1 N - [} = | & ) - oLP
wo -es o] AR | Hormal AT
o e ) D O s | HRD -
AN —os - Ay 2ol 2 N*fmai) "“A
BN - 2.0 : | . R £V 23T A D
hnquisllcd By: (Stgmlurc) ' Received By: (Signature): Totah Na ST Samples Laboratory:
- Yrn }' 845 ——— WA Cramop bt Am\y}
/

Roceived
(Signatur

Sample Analysis Request Sheel
Attatched () Yes (G No

For Labortogy By,
:}4:;

I Rl X STLCS Rosbi < TILC
Koy WET nd ccT"GS{w({mﬂ \Mfé&

fk’&'a’mﬂ%ﬂ{ - 2.0 fuf +iw M@M
t&"(l.u "\“U"’,}, L\)‘E--[# 1 “%\Q U,‘_; __"‘;vw,-‘/ae?
ol

fwdoa.at ao z- ﬁnv

2 aﬁed



wree

701 Dovee S, #d

A rRGA

ENVIRONMENTAL INC,
w e (514 S47-7771

%
v
L3
s
FAN- (51 5471 UK FMER Y VILLE, CA 9ARDY &
: 3
U U P  O S R O — [=2
I’mlcu Number: P [ st Name: e E
b T7E§ b) m-..-;q l_‘ R-f Wne t \\_,)( BTN g g
Sampled By: (L% ﬂnd_f)l),i'l.ilul'c]: \ é B,
P R T \’3\1‘4\6.\ A m____\_,. A . \/«1 Ney = =
........ - ‘-& -S .O‘ é.
| ~ hewrks P
—Sample Number Datlc Time T ypc Sample Location =
<
R e ?fisf@i— i ELER j ) e 1 bt Nm-w\“l Toera (I;r:amj -
Bt zoo " ! S ‘ S I o/ I
B3 -0s i} } ! ~ | Noompab TAT-
_Ri13TR.D N . . ] i S| o HOED > B
RaacesT N o ] o | Wy TAT 3
(8 . P <. i (o]
B -1.0 ‘ ) N .. __H e a
2
J— SV VA IR Jp _ — 5
—_——— T | e »
- R &
Ramlﬁhhgd ”(Y (Signaturc): ?at Time | Received By: (Signature). Totaf No. of Suurgles § 1ol o of Lalmmtmy R
- - 4 antlainax
PYU. \7—-\ \\{ 3 R ] 7 17 (AFA 8 <f5‘ ?/’?\__,""— R é" f\ [ ( C»ﬂ'\P})‘l” A'i‘\o-l:r’ ﬂl R;
Relingyished By: (Signaturc): Dat Time | Received By: {Signature): Laboratory Contact: Lﬂl)nl'\lnry Phone Nutiber: N
ex- 285 — Z/’?Z"- (2551 Avaele, Bodaliws | Qoe-7787/40 2
Relinquishied By: (Signature): Date | FTime | Received o Labprahry By, 'ﬂi%ﬁ._ Sample Analysis Request Sheet
e (Rignap ' Attaiched ( ) Yﬂﬁ_N_n
Conunents: 1'1- 9% '\] LL < F\t-y.?‘fQ 1‘,. ; / -
i e T R wer w\* 8
v
e 8
PRESORYATICH HS - Correx pendi 3 3, ©
0 CORITON_ AT T~ / pon }“1; O, ¢
ey SFACE AGSENT____ CONTRMRRSS ¢ (-’s: rﬂ’e& fm 7’;@5_
4\? A




N

-

carastoin

D2
p207261-013 @1
oo w0
womoe

McCampbell Analytical Inc.

—-— - Page | l'
110 Second Avenue South, #D7 c"AI“ nr B“STnnv nEeonn °

Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

{¥25) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0207261
Client:

RGA Environmental TEL: (510) 547-7771

4701 Doyle Street, Suite #14 FAX: {510) 547-1983

Emeryville, CA 94608-2947 ProjectNe:  #PRD7785; Pacif

PO: 19-Jui-02
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0207261001 | 8605
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0207261:01!
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A A

A A T
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Received by:

Date/Time

NOTE: Samples aro discarded 60 days after results are reported unless ather anangements are made. Hazardous samples will e returned o client or disposed of al client expense.
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McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 Second Avenue South, #137
Facheco, CA 94553.5500
(925) 798-1620

Clieny:

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD -

WarkOrder: 0207261

RGA Environmenial TEL: {510) 5477771
4701 Doyle Street, Suite #14 FAX: {510) 547-1983
Emeryville, CA 94608-2947 ProjectNo:  #PRD7785; Pacif
PO: 19-Tui-02
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NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days atter results are reparted unless other arrangements are made, Hazardous samples will be relurned to cliant of disposed of at client expense.

Boltle Type: {-Liter V-Vaa S-Sail far O-Orbe T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other
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